

No. 15-622

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D., AND BRAIDWOOD
MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND JACOB J. LEW,
SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.
AND APA WATCH IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	3
Constitutional and Statutory Background	4
Factual Background.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The AIA does not bar pre-enforcement review of ACA’s Employer Mandate.	9
A. This Court should follow the Fourth Circuit’s holding that Congress did not intend to preclude review.....	9
B. The AIA does not preclude review of regulatory taxes.....	10
C. The AIA allows review of purely legal and easily resolved questions.....	12
II. The AIA denies pre-enforcement review only when plaintiffs have a post-enforcement tax remedy.	16
A. Employers purchasing ACA-compliant insurance under ACA’s coercion lack any post-enforcement remedy because they never pay the alternate ACA tax.	17
B. A court could issue partial <i>non-tax</i> relief, even if the AIA applied.....	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985).....	15-16
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 113 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.</i> , No. 09-1273 (U.S.)	3
<i>Baral v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000)	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	7, 18-19
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	7, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-958, 09-1158 & 10-283 (U.S.)	3
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	6, 8, 12
<i>Env’tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , No. 05-848 (U.S.)	3

<i>Foodservice & Lodging Inst. v. Regan</i> , 809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Georgia R. & B. Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952)	18
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	18
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	11
<i>In re Kollock</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897)	10
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)	7, 19
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013)	8-10
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	8, 10
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-2901-cv (2d Cir.)	3
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932)	6, 12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	6-10
<i>Rainey v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914)	15
<i>Robertson v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 1126 (7th Cir. 1978)	10-11

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Kiewit Power Constructors, Inc.</i> , OSHRC Docket No. 11-2395 (2013).....	3
<i>Sissel v. Dep’t. of Health & Human. Services</i> , No. 15-543 (U.S.).....	16
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	8, 17
<i>Sperry Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 736 (1987), <i>aff’d in pertinent part on other grounds</i> , 925 F.2d 399 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 502 U.S. 809 (1991)	15
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268, 271 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 933 (2000).....	2
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Selekty</i> , No. 07-36039 (9th Cir.)	3
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	14
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 91 U.S. (1 Otto) 566 (1875)	13
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, §7, cl. 1	3-4, 9-10, 12-16
2 U.S.C. §639(c)(2)	13
2 U.S.C. §639(c)(3)	13
2 U.S.C. §641(e)(2)	5
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	3, 18
26 U.S.C. §4980H	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §5000A	3-4, 6-11, 18
26 U.S.C. §7421(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1331	10
28 U.S.C. §2201(a)	6
Corporate Estimated Tax Shift Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-42, tit. II, §202(b), 123 Stat. 1963, 1964 (2009)	14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §9009, 124 Stat. 119, 862-65 (2010)	10
Legislative History	
S. REP. NO. 42-146 (1872)	13
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of H.R. 3590, the “Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009” Scheduled for Consideration by the House of Representatives on October 7, 2009 (Oct. 6, 2009) (JCX-39-09)</i>	14-15

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009).....	12-15
155 Cong. Rec. S11,607-816 (2009).....	5
155 Cong. Rec. S11,967 (2009).....	5
155 Cong. Rec. S13,891 (2009).....	5
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
2 HINDS' PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES §1489 (1907)	13
Thomas L. Jipping, <i>TEFRA and the Origination Clause: Taking the Oath Seriously</i> , 35 BUFF. L. REV. 633 (1986)	16
James Saturno, Section Research Manager, Congressional Research Serv., <i>The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement</i> (Mar. 15, 2011).....	15

No. 15-622
